PDS-003129 Rev 03                                                Improving Life with Photons                                                            www.luminus.com
Applications
•  	Surveillance Systems/CCTV
•  	Iris and Face Recognition
•  	License Plate Scanning
•  	Automotive Sensing
•   Machine Vision
•  	Night Vision

•  Suitable for all SMT Assembly Methods
Table  of  Contents
Ordering Information. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .       2
Binning Structure. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .       3
Absolute Maximum Ratings . . . . . . . . . 4
Device Characteristics . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    5
Permissible Pulse Handling
Capability. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  7
Angular Distribution and Typical
Spectrum. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                8
Soldering Profile. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .            10
Mechanical Dimensions. . . . . . .. . . .     11
Tape and Reel Outline .  .. . . . . . . . . .           14
Shipping Label .  .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 16
Notes .  .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         17
Revision History . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . .        18
SST-10-IRD-940nm
Product Datasheet
Part Number Nomenclature
Product Family Chip Area Color Package Configuration  Bin Kit
SST - Ceramic Surface
Mount package w/
encapsulation
10: 1.0 mm2 IRD: Dual Junction
Infrared
50/90/130: Viewing angle
in degrees
Refer to ordering
part numbers in this
document
	 SST	 10	 IRD	 B##H	 <Bin kit>
Note:
1. Flux Bin listed is minimum bin shipped, higher bins may be included at Luminus’ discretion.
Ordering Part Numbers1
Ordering Information
2PDS-003129 Rev 03                                                                                                                                                              www.luminus.com
Color Peak Wavelength
Luminous Flux
Lens Angle Ordering Part Number
Min. Flux Bin Min. Flux
IRD 940 nm
U 535 mW 50 SST-10-IRD-B50H-U940
U 535 mW 90 SST-10-IRD-B90H-U940
U 535 mW 130 SST-10-IRD-B130H-U940
Color Radiometric Flux Bin3
Binning @ 0.35 A, Tc= 25°C4
Minimum Flux (mW) Maximum Flux (mW)
IRD
U 535 565
V 565 595
W 595 625
X 625 655
Y 655 685
Z 685 715
Flux Bins1,2
Color Wavelength Bin3,5
Binning @ 0.35 A, Tc= 25°C4
Minimum Wavelength (nm) Maximum Wavelength (nm)
IRD 940 930 970
Peak Wavelength Bins2
SST-10-IRD-940nm
Product Datasheet
3PDS-003129 Rev 03                                                                                                                                                              www.luminus.com
Binning Structure
All SST-10-IRD LEDs are tested for radiometric flux/peak wavelength and placed into one of the following flux/wavelength bins.
The binning structure is universally applied to all IR wavelengths in the SST-10-IRD product line
Note:
1. Luminus maintains a +/- 6% tolerance on flux measurements.
2. Products are production tested then sorted and packed by bin.
3. Individual bins are not orderable. Please refer to the Product Ordering information page for a list of orderable bin kits.
4. Tc= Case temperature.
5. The wavelength bin as marked on the product label may be followed by a letter which is for internal use only.
Color Voltage Bin3,5
Binning @ 0.35 A, Tc= 25°C4
Minimum Voltage (V) Maximum Voltage(V)
IRD
V8 2.6 2.8
V9 2.8 3.0
Va 3.0 3.2
Forward Voltage Bins2